

ACT No. 3 of 1997

TIMEHRI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

(CHANGE OF NAME) ACT 1997

I assent.

SAMUEL A. HINDS, President, 13th May, 1997

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Changes in the names of Timehri International Airport and Timehri Aerodrome.
- 3. Lands outside Airport to continue to be called Timehri.

PRICE: \$150.00 — To be purchased from the Office of the President, Georgetown, Guyana.

PRINTED BY GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LTD.

AN ACT to effect changes in the names of Timehri International Airport and Timehri Aerodrome.

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

A D. 1997

1. This Act may be cited as the Timehri International Airport (Change of Name Act) 1997, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on 22nd March, 1997.

Short title. and commencement.

2. (1) Every law, instrument or document of any kind having effect at 22nd March, 1997, and which makes reference to Timehri International Airport or the Timehri Aerodrome shall, if it continues to have effect at the commencement of this Act, be construed in relation to any time on or after 22nd March, 1997, as if for every such reference to the said Timehri International Airport or Timehri Aerodrome there had been substituted a reference to the Cheddi Jagan International Airport or the Cheddi Jagan Aerodrome, respectively.

Changes in the names of Timehri International Airport and Timehri Aerodrome

- (2) Notwithstanding the changes of names effected by subsection (1) the alteration in the names of the Timehri International Airport and the Timehri Aerodrome shall not prejudice or affect any rights accrued or obligations incurred or anything which remains to be done or foreborne to be done in relation to the Cheddi Jagan International Airport or the Cheddi Jagan Aerodrome under or by virtue of its previous names.
- 3. For the avoidance of doubt, it is hereby declared that those areas of land comprising the entire area known as Timehri as shown in PART A of the THIRD SCHEDULE to the Local Democratic Organs (Areas) Order 1990 and outside the Cheddi Jagan International Airport, shall continue to be so called and referred to after the commencement of this Act as Timehri.

Lands outside Airport to continue to be called Timehri. No. 47 of 1990

Passed by the National Assembly on 12th May, 1997.

F. A: Narain; Clerk of the National Assembly.

BILL No. 2/1997.

. . .